proposed by the department to protect fish and wildlife resources in the 

agreement. Those measures are not subject to arbitration. 

(Added by Stats. 2003, Ch. 736, Sec. 2. Effective January 1, 2004.) 

1615. 

(a) A person who violates this chapter is subject to a civil penalty of not more 

than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for each violation. 

(b) The civil penalty imposed pursuant to subdivision (a) is separate from, and in 

addition to, any other civil penalty imposed pursuant to this section or any other 

provision of the law. 

(c) In determining the amount of any civil penalty imposed pursuant to this